
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROSS ARNESON, in his official capacity as
County Attorney for Blue Earth County, Minnesota, or
his successor; MIKE FREEMAN, in his official capacity
as County Attorney for Hennepin County, Minnesota,
or his successor; MICHAEL JUNGE, in his official
capacity as County Attorney for McLeod County,
Minnesota, or his successor; and TOM N. KELLY,
in his official capacity as County Attorney for
Wright County, Minnesota, or his successor,

Petitioners,

vs.

281 CARE COMMITTEE; RON STOFFEL,
W.I.S.E. CITIZEN COMMITTEE;
VICTOR E. NISKA; CITIZENS FOR QUALITY
EDUCATION; and JOEL BRUDE,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL O. FREEMAN
Hennepin County Attorney
PATRICK C. DIAMOND*
DANIEL P. ROGAN
Assistant County Attorneys
A-2000 Government Center
Minneapolis, MN 55487
Phone: (612) 348-8406
Email: patrick.diamond@
co.hennepin.mn.us

Attorneys for Petitioners

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
I. Minnesota Regulates False Campaign Speech	3
II. District Court Proceedings.....	7
III. Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit Proceedings	8
REASONS FOR HOLDING OR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. This Court Should Hold This Petition Pend- ing Resolution Of <i>United States v. Alvarez</i> ...	12
II. If This Court Does Not Hold This Petition Pending Resolution of <i>United States v.</i> <i>Alvarez</i> , It Should Grant The Petition.....	15
A. The Court Of Appeals Incorrectly Con- cluded That The First Amendment Pro- tects Knowingly False Non-Defamatory Statements Of Fact Aimed At Mislead- ing Voters	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. Section 211B.06 Does Not Need To Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because Knowingly False Factual Statements Designed To Mislead Voters About Ballot Questions Are Not Protected By The First Amendment	15
a. The Court Of Appeals Erred When It Concluded That A Different First Amendment Analysis Applied To Statutes Aimed At Knowingly False Speech Depending On Whether They Are Aimed At Defamatory Or Non-Defamatory False Statements Of Fact	22
b. The Court Of Appeals' Creation Of A Distinction For First Amendment Purposes Between Defamatory And Non-Defamatory Speech Is Irrational	28
2. Section 211B.06 Is A Constitutional Limitation On False Statements Of Fact	30
B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Conflicts With Other Circuit Court Precedents.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals’ Opinion (April 28, 2011).....	App. 1
District Court Opinion (February 19, 2010).....	App. 31
Court of Appeals’ Decision Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc (July 27, 2011).....	App. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	19
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	16, 24, 27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	31
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	17, 29
<i>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	15, 30
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	7, 17, 18, 19, 33
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	19, 20, 21, 29
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	16
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	19
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	18
<i>Illinois, ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	21
<i>Kennedy v. Voss</i> , 304 N.W.2d 299 (Minn. 1981).....	5
<i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers, Local 114</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966)	19
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	25, 26, 27, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	21
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	20
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	16
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pestrak v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 926 F.2d 573 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1022 (1991).....	33, 34
<i>Phila. Newspaper, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	16
<i>Riley v. Jankowski</i> , 713 N.W.2d 379 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	6
<i>Rosenbloom v. Metromedia, Inc.</i> , 403 U.S. 29 (1971), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	19
<i>Scheibel v. Pavlak</i> , 282 N.W.2d 843 (Minn. 1979)	6
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	19
<i>State v. Jude</i> , 554 N.W.2d 750 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	6
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 617 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010), <i>petition granted</i> , 80 USLW 3141 (October 17, 2011) (No. 11-210)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I*passim*

U.S. Const. art. III.....8

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 704(b)12, 13

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.095 (2010)34

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-109 (2011)34

Fla. Stat. § 104.271 (2011).....34

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18:1463 (2010).....34

Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 56, § 42 (2011)34

Minn. Gen. Stat. 1913, § 573.....4, 5

Minn. Gen. Stat. 1913, § 621.....4

Minn. Laws 1893, c. 4 § 1944

Minn. Stat. § 210A.04 (1978)6

Minn. Stat. § 211B.06, subd. 1 (2010).....*passim*

Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-875 (West 2010).....34

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274(7)-(8) (2011).....34

N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04 (2009).....34

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3517.21-22 (West 2011)34

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3599.09.2(B) (1988)26, 27

Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.532 (2011)34

S.D. Codified Laws § 12-13-16 (2010)34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-19-142 (2011)	34
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-11-1103 (2010).....	34
W. Va. Code § 3-8-11 (2011)	34
Wis. Stat. § 12.05 (2011).....	34

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Becky Kruse, <i>The Truth Masquerade: Regulating False Ballot Proposition Ads Through State Anti-False Speech Statutes</i> , 89 Cal. L. Rev. 129, 150 (2001)	31
